on liquid funds which are deposited with several banks with high credit ratings, the Group’s trade receivables are mainly

concentrated in a few large state-owned enterprises.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2009

91

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Currency risk

Several subsidiaries of the Company have foreign currency sales and purchases which expose the Group to foreign

currency risk.

The carrying amounts of the Groups’ foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of

the reporting period are as follows:

Liabilities Assets

2009 2008 2009 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 121,864 52,263 101,173 88,499

HKD — — 290 195

JPY — 3,820 34 3,691

EUR 2,062 — 20,915 6,335

SGD 68 — 595 —

The Group currently does not have a formal foreign currency hedging policy. However the management monitors foreign

exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 5% (2008: 5%) in exchange rate of

each foreign currency against RMB while all other variables are held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only

outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% (2008:

5%) change in foreign currency rates.

2009 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit post-tax for the year

– if RMB weakens against foreign currencies (67) 1,791

– if RMB strengthens against foreign currencies 67 (1,791)

China Automation Group Limited

Annual Report 200992

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Interest rate risk

The Group was exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank borrowings (see note 30 for details of

these borrowings). It is the Group policy to keep its borrowings at floating rate of interests and therefore the related fair

value interest rate risk is considered limited.

The Group’s sensitivity to cash flow interest rate risk is prepared assuming the amount of variable-rate financial instruments

at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 100 (2008: 100) basis point increase or decrease

is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates as a result of the gradual increase in interest rate during the

current year.

2009 2008

Reasonably possible change in interest rate 100 basis 100 basis

points points

2009 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit post-tax for the year

as a result of increase in interest rate (2,057) (1,673)

as a result of decrease in interest rate 2,057 1,673

The sensitivity analysis in interest rate does not affect other components of equity.

Liquidity risk

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the directors of the Company, which has built an

appropriate liquidity risk management framework. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves and

banking facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial

assets and liabilities. As at 31 December 2009, the Group has available unutilised banking facilities of approximately

RMB415,981,000 (2008: RMB119,528,000).